2008, when the Company, believing it was then under reserved in its sales allowance accounts, expensed an extra
amount of approximately $1.1 million in order to maintain these reserves at an appropriate level. In the quarter ended
September 30, 2008, the Company incorrectly concluded that it had excess reserves in an account specifically related
to the marketing of its iPod® category and, therefore, took an amount of approximately $1.1 million into income.
   Because the amounts offset each other, the Company believes that its financial statements for the six months ended
September 30, 2008 continue to fairly present the Company�s results of operations and financial condition for the
period and as of that date and need not be restated. The amounts reserved at September 30, 2008 for all sales
allowances represent a fair estimation at that date of the amounts then required to be reserved for such purposes.
   The effects of the adjustments on the three months ended September 30, 2008 as identified during the restatement
process are reflected in the following table:
(In thousands, except earnings per share data)

As
originally
reported: As restated: Variance:

Statement of Operations Data
Net revenues $55,094 $53,993 $(1,101)
Operating income (loss) $ 1,049 $ (52) $(1,101)
Net income $ 687 $ 26 $ (661)
Earnings per share � basic and diluted $ .03 $ � $ (.03)
   Except as described above, no other amendments are being made to the Quarterly Report. Except as set forth
above, this Form 10-Q/A does not reflect events occurring after the filing of the Quarterly Report on November 14,
2008 or modify or update the disclosure contained in the Quarterly Report in any way.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART I � FINANCIAL INFORMATION 3
Item 1. Financial Statements 3
Item 2. Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations and Financial Condition 14
Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk 20